

**Purchasing Department** 300 W Walker League City, TX 77573

Main: 281.554.1400 Direct: 281.554.1334

www.leaguecitytx.gov

### **MEMORANDUM**

To: John Baumgartner, City Manager

From: Gwynetheia V. Pope, Interim Purchasing Manager

CC: Angie Steelman, Budget & Project Management Director, Interim Finance Director

Dustin Schubert, Senior Project Manager

Jacques Gilbert, Project Manager

Ron Bavarian, Project Management team

Date: 4/3/2019

Re: Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 19-CIP-018

Land Clearing- Various Locations

Bid Evaluation and Award Recommendation

#### **HISTORY**

On March 4, 2019 Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 19-CIP-018 SWWRF Land Clearing- Various Locations was released to the public. The objective of the solicitation was to seek a qualified vendor to clear land at three (3) separate locations, as well as relocating trees from one of the areas at one location to a different location. Bids were received and opened publicly March 26, 2019 at 2:00 pm CST. We received two (2) packages pursuant to solicitation 19-CIP-018 Land Clearing- Various Locations. Each package was thoroughly evaluated to confirm the scope of work was met. The following language was inserted: "The City of League City reserves the right to accept or reject all or any part of any proposal, waive, minor technicalities and award the proposal to best serve the interest of the City of League City".

#### **AWARD RECOMMENDATION**

The Purchasing Department supports the recommendation of the Project Management team to award Carter Excavating & Clearing, LLC for this project, being the most responsive and the most fair and reasonable for the City in the amount of \$235,727.00.

G. Valeris Pope
Gwynetheia V. Pope CTPM, CTCM

Senior Buyer, Interim Purchasing Manager



Bid Number: ITB 19-CIP-018

**Title: Land Clearing Projects** 

Date and Time: March 26, 2019 2:00 P.M.

Bid Opened By: Gwynetheia V. Pope

Witnessed By:

Bidder Information 3.25.19 @ 9:13 am

## **Carter Excavation**

Bid Item	Unit of Measure
SWP3 Manual and NOI Notification (Including Construction Exits as needed at the 3 sites)	Lump Sum
Site 1 Forestry Head Mulching (Mulch in Place) (Approximately 11 Acres)	Acre
Site 2 Site Clearing ( Cut, Clear and Haul) (Approximately .5 Acres)	Acre
Hydromulch all Disturbed areas for Site 2	Acre
Site 2 Tree spade and relocate (Vary in caliper size from 2" to 12")	Each
Site 3 Site Clearing ( Cut, Clear and Haul) (Approximately 10.3 Acres)	Acre
CCISD access to the site 30' wide (Approximatly 0.4 acres) Include any incidentals such as mats, temporary roads, Etc,)	Acre
Hydromulch all Disturbed areas for Site 3	Acre

Quanity	Unit Price	Amount
1	4,000.00	\$4,000.00
12	5628	\$67,530.00
1	9139	\$9,139.00
1	4609	\$4,609.00
11	661	\$7,271.00
10.5	4998	\$52,479.00
0.5	40,000.00	\$40,000.00
11	4609	\$50,699.00
Total Bi	d Amount	\$235,727.00

Bidder Information 3.26.19 @1:41 pm

# **Lucas Construction**

Quanity	Unit Price	Amount
1	30,000.00	\$30,000.00
12	8000	\$96,000.00
1	10,000.00	\$10,000.00
1	1500	\$1,500.00
11	500	\$5,500.00
10.5	10,000	\$105,000.00
0.5	10,000.00	\$5,000.00
11	1500	\$16,500.00
Total Bi	id Amount	\$269,500.00